-~

\_

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23rd November, 2021

2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

| Kent

County
Councll

kent.gov.uk







AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23rd November, 2021, 2.00 pm  Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Council Chamber, Sessions House, Telephone: 03000 416172
County Hall, Maidstone

Membership

Conservative (8):

Labour (1):
Liberal Democrat (1):

Green and Independent

(1):
District Council (3)
Medway Council (1)

Kent Active Retirement
Fellowship (2)

UNISON (1)

Staff Representative (1)

Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman),
Mr P Bartlett, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P Cole, Mr P C Cooper,

Mr J P Mclnroy and Mr J Wright

Ms M Dawkins

Mr D S Daley

Mr P Stepto

Clir J Burden, ClIr P Clokie and Clir N Eden-Green
Cllir G Hackwell

Two vacancies

Mr J Parsons
Vacancy

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Membership - to report that David Coupland has left the committee

2 Apologies and Substitutes

3 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.
4 Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit (Pages 1 - 82)
5 Date of next meeting



The next regular meeting of the committee will be held on Wednesday 1
December 2021, commencing at 10.00 am at Sessions House, Maidstone.

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

EXEMPT ITEM

(During this item the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

6 ESG Beliefs Survey results and next steps (Pages 83 - 108)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Monday, 15 November 2021

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items.



Agenda Item 4

From: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee — 23 November 2021
Subject: Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This report presents the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation
Fund for 2019-20, the External Audit Findings Report and updated Fund policies.

Recommendation:
Members are recommended to agree to

a) Note the content of the 2020-21 Superannuation Fund Draft Accounts and the
Annual Report

b) Note the external auditor’s Draft Audit Findings Report

c) Note the position with regards to Governance and Audit Committee

d) Delegate to the Chair of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the
Corporate Director of Finance the authorisation of the Annual Report on receipt

of the audit certificate

e) Confirm that once the report is authorised the Report and Accounts may be
published to the Kent Pension Fund website

f) Approve the updated Fund policies

FOR DECISION

1. Annual Report and Accounts

1.1 Guidance issued by CIPFA in 2019 for Local Government Pension Scheme Funds
on preparing the annual report requires the Fund Annual Report to be formally
reviewed by the Committee and authorised by the Chair of the Superannuation
Fund Committee and the Corporate Director of Finance.

1.2 A copy of the draft 2020-21 Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts is

attached at appendix 1. These will be presented for approval to the Governance
and Audit Committee on 30 November 2021.

Page 1



1.3

14

2.1

2.2

The key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of the Fund are
included in the external auditor’s Draft Audit Findings Report at appendix 2 and will
also be presented to the Kent County Council Governance and Audit Committee at
its meeting on 30 November 2021.

The annual report and accounts have been shared with the Pension Board for
noting at its meeting on 18 November. A verbal update of the Board’s comments if
any will be provided to the committee.

Audit update

The auditors, Grant Thornton, have advised that the work on the Kent Pension
Fund audit is substantially complete and is at the stage of final internal review. The
audit report is planned to be signed on 30 November 2021 at the same time as the
Kent County Council audit report. Unfortunately, as the audit reports for the Kent
Pension Fund and Kent County Council are not yet signed, they are not able to
present their audit certificate on the pension fund’s Annual Report.

It is therefore proposed that the Annual Report be authorised by the Chairman and
Corporate Director of Finance on receipt of the audit certificate.

3. Fund policies

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Regulations require the Fund to prepare, review and update the following
statements on a regular basis:

Governance Compliance Statement

Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) investment-strategy-statement
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) funding-strategy-statement
Communications Policy Statement communications-policy

The Committee has already approved the updated Funding Strategy Statement
and the Investment Strategy Statement in September 2021.

The Governance Compliance Statement is being updated to incorporate the
recommendations made by the governance review undertaken by Barnett
Waddingham and will be presented for approval to the Committee in their meeting
in December.

There have been no changes to the Communications Policy.

Alison Mings, Acting Business Partner — Kent Pension Fund

T: 03000 416488

E: Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk

November 2021

Page 2


https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/local-government/about-us/investment-management-of-the-fund/policies/investment-strategy-statement
https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/local-government/about-us/investment-management-of-the-fund/policies/funding-strategy-statement
https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/local-government/about-us/investment-management-of-the-fund/policies/communications-policy
mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk

Kent

o County
Council

kent.gov.uk




Contents

]
Introduction and overview

01 Chairman’s foreword

02 ACCESS Annual Report
05 Governance arrangements
08 Fund managers

09 Risk Management

10 Financial Performance

12 Employers

Investments

13 Investments

14 Value of funds under management by Fund Manager
17 Responsible Investment (RI) Policy

Administration
18 Administration

Actuary’s report
20 Actuary’s Statement as at 31 March 2020

Financial statements

22 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
23 Pension Fund Accounts

24 Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

48 Post Pool Reporting

Independent Auditor’s report
50 Independent Auditor’s report

If you have any comments on the annual report,

- please call 03000 416 431
 email investments.team@kent.gov.uk, or

- write to: Kent Pension Fund, Treasury and Investments,
Kent County Council, Room 3.08, Sessions House, County Page 4
Hall, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1XQ



Introduction and Investments Administration

overview

Actuary’s report Financial statements  Independent

Auditor’s report

Chairman’s foreword

As the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee it is

my pleasure to introduce the Kent Pension Fund annual report.
However, the COVID-19 pandemic has dominated all our lives over
the last year or so. We have faced a crisis unlike any we have known
previously, and my thoughts are with everyone who has been
impacted in anyway.

Our Fund now supports some 144,960 scheme members and | am
particularly grateful to all the administration staff for all their efforts
over the last year ensuring these members and the 310 employers
in the Fund continue to receive an excellent level of service. | am
also very apprecia
[...]
cision-making process.

Governance

11 Administering Authorities:

« Cambridgeshire « Norfolk County » Hampshire County
County Council Council Council

« East Sussex County « Essex County Council Suffolk County Council
Council « Northamptonshire « Isle of Wight Council

« Kent County Council County Council « West Sussex County

Council
ACCESS Pool
(.

Joint Committee (JC) No FCA
regulated
decisionsin

Officers client-side
functions

s151 Officers, Monitoring Officers
Officer Working Group (OWG)

ACCESS Support Unit (ASU)
Programme & Contract Management
§ Support & Secretariat

Passive listed assets
jointly procured
manager: UBS

Active listed assets:

ACS Operator
Link Fund Solutions

Strategic oversight and scrutiny responsibilities remain with the
Administering Authorities as does all decision making on their
individual Funds asset allocation and the timing of transfers of
assets from each Fund into the arrangements developed by the
ACCESS Pool.

The Joint Committee (JC) has been appointed by the eleven
Administering Authorities under s102 of the Local Government Act
1972, to exercise specific functions in relation to the pooling of LGPS
assets. The JC's functions include the specification, procurement,
recommendation of appointment of pool Operators (for active
asset management) and pool-aligned asset providers (for passive
asset management), to the Administering Authorities. The Joint
Committee also reviews ongoing performance.

The Section 151 Officers of ACCESS Authorities provide advice to the
Joint Committee in response to its decisions to ensure appropriate
resourcing and support is available to implement the decisions and
to run the ACCESS Pool.

The Joint Committee is further supported by the Officer Working
Group (OWG) and the ACCESS Support Unit (ASU).

The Officer Working Group consists of officers with specialist LGPS
investment skills, identified by each of the Administering Authorities
whose role is to provide a central resource for advice, assistan
[...]
f tax-free  be exchanged for a one-off tax-free
a one-off tax-free cash payment. cash payment. A lump sum of cash payment. A lump sum of
Alump sum of £12 is paid for £12 is paid for each £1 of pension £12is paid for each £1 of pension
each £1 of pension given up. given up. given up.

There is a range of other benefits provided under the Scheme including early retirement, ill health pensions and death benefits.
For more details, please refer to the Kent Pension Fund website: www.kentpensionfund.co.uk

Page 28

24 Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts 2021



Introduction and Investments Administration Actuary'’s report Financial statements Independent
overview Auditor’s report

2. Basis of preparation

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Fund’s transactions for the 2020-21 financial year and its position at 31 March 2021.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
2020-21 which is based upon International Financial Reporting Standards, as amended for the UK public sector. The accounts are prepared
on a going concern basis.

The accounts summarise the transactions of the Fund and report on the net assets available to pay pension benefits. The accounts do not
take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the financial year. The actuarial present value of
promised retirement benefits, valued on an International Accounting Standard (IAS)19 basis is disclosed at note 20 of these accounts.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Fund Account - revenue recognition

a) Contribution income

Normal contributions, both from the members and from the employers, are accounted for on an accruals basis at the percentage rate
recommended by the fund actuary in the payroll period to which they relate. Employers Deficit funding contributions are accounted for
on the due dates on which they are payable under the schedule of
[...]
ncil Superannuation Fund Committee is required to declare their interests
at each meeting. None of the members of the Committee or senior officers undertook any material transactions with the Kent Pension Fund.

2020-2021 2019-2020
£000 £000

Kent County Council is the largest single employer of members of the
Pension Fund and during the year contributed: 75,522 71,025

Alist of all contributing employers and amount of contributions received is included
in the Fund's annual report available on the pension fund website

Charges from Kent County Council to the Kent Pension Fund in respect of pension administration,

governance arrangements, investment monitoring, legal and other services. 3,797 3,892
Year end balance due to Kent County Council arising out of transactions
between Kent County Council and the Pension Fund (6,089) (823)

The year end credit balance due to KCC mainly comprises of recharges and of VAT payable to KCC. The large variance from the previous year
is due to timing difference of the payments made.

Key management personnel
The employees of Kent County Council who held key positions in the financial management of the Kent Pension Fund during 2020-21 was
the Director of Finance. Total remuneration payable to key management personnel is set our below:

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

£/000 £000

Salary 147 137
Allowances 7 4
Other 1 0
Employer's pension contributions 33 39
Total 188 180

25. Contingent Liabilities and Contractual Commitments
Outstanding capital commitments (investments) as at 31 March 2021 totalled £514.92m (31 March 2020: £564.4m)

These commitments relate to outstanding call payments due on unquoted limited partnership funds held in private equity and
infrastructure parts of the portfolio. The amounts ‘called’ by these funds are irregular in both size and timing over the life of each fund.

26. Contingent Assets
44 admitted body employers in the Kent Pension Fund hold insurance bonds to guard against the possibility of being unable to
[...]
unds to negotiate
lower fees as well as to do joint procurements such as for the UBS passive mandates. From 2018-19, bulk of the savings are anticipated to be

achieved through pooling in ACCESS funds.

Page 52

48 Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts 2021



Financial statements

The fund’s costs and net fee savings since inception of the pooling project are as follows:

2056-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Cumulative
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Set up costs 6 6 80 80 - - 166
Pooling ongoing costs 137 87 82 306
Transition costs - - 363 - 245 608
Fee savings 26 242 776 1,436 1,596 3,968 7992
Net savings 32 162 696 936 1,509 3,641 6913

Of the above total savings of £6.913m, £2.6/m relates to investments awaiting pooling.

The investment managers are paid ad valorem fees on the assets under their management. As a result, the fees in absolute terms goes up
as the investments appreciate in value. Compared to 2015, the Fund’s investment management fees was higher by by £1.3m. Of this the
increase attributable to the growth in Fund value was £5.3m. However, with fees negotiations and pooling the Fund achieved a saving of

£4.7m during this period.

For 2020-21, the ongoing costs of the investments broken down between pooled and non-pooled assets are detailed below. These costs
have been compiled from information provided by the fund managers who have signed up to the LGA cost transparency code.

Asset Pool Asset Pool Asset Pool Non Asset Pool Non AssetPool Non AssetPool
Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
FM Fees 48.50 8,540.81 8,589.30 5,250.19 8,73343 22,57292
Pool shared (ASU) 82.16 - 82.16 0 0 82.16
Transaction costs 0 1,985.95 1,985.95 709.73 2,017.21 4,712.90
Custody - 56.46 56.46
Other - pooled fund costs 32768 32768 1,455.85 1,783.54
Total 130.66 10,854.44 10,985.10 6,016.38 12,206.50 29,207.97
The fund’s performance broken down into pooled and non-pooled assets is as belo
[...]
n-compliance with any
legal duty.

xxi. We are not aware of any reports having been made to The Pensions Regulator by
any of our advisors.

xxii. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Fund's related parties and all the
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

xxiii. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose
effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements.

24



Commercial in confidence

D. Management Letter of Representation

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Fund’s Governance
and Audit Committee at its meeting on 7 October 2021

Yours faithfully

NOME. e e

Position.....ccvieveiceie e

.Qote
QD
«Q

D
OBlaMeE. .o
iy

Position.....ccveevieieie e

Date. .

Signed on behalf of the Fund

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 25



28 abed

0 Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 6

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit
	Item 4 appendix 1 - 306.4_REV5_Kent Pension Fund Report
	Contents

	Item 4 appendix 2 - Draft Kent PF AFR 2020-21 - 28092021 - for Client

	6 ESG Beliefs Survey results and next steps
	Item 5 appendix - KECC_ESG_Beliefs_Survey_vF




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 23 November 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mr P Cole, Mr D S Daley, Ms M Dawkins, Cllr N Eden-Green, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons, Mr P Stepto, Cllr R Thorne and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr T English 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  
and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), 
Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager) and Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
43. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
1. It was noted that David Coupland had left the committee and that, since publishing 
the agenda, Cllr Richard Thorne had joined the committee to replace Cllr Gary Hackwell 
as the representative of Medway Council.  
 
2. The Chairman thanked Mr Coupland for his years of service to the committee and 
welcomed Cllr Thorne to his first meeting.   
 
44. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Apologies for absence had been received from Paul Bartlett, Cllr Paul Clokie and 
Paul Cooper. There were no substitutes.  
 
2. The Cabinet Member, Peter Oakford, was also unable to join the meeting.  
 
45. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
1. Cllr Thorne declared that his wife and daughter worked for the County Council’s 
Children, Young People and Education Directorate. 
 
46. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report and the positive audit assessment and responded 
to comments and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) the report was generally welcomed. Members commented that there could 
helpfully be more narrative about equity protection, and the use of bullet points 
would make the report easier to read and more user-friendly for the public.  Mrs 



 

2 

Mings advised that the content and format of the report were prescribed, so 
there was limited scope to change it, but she and Ms Surana undertook to look 
into making next year’s report more user-friendly; 

 
b) Members thanked the Chairman for his excellent leadership of the committee 

and the great amount of work he regularly undertook on the committee’s behalf 
between meetings;  

 
c) the Chairman thanked Ms Surana and her team for their work in preparing the 

report and for the clarity of the information they always presented to the 
committee, to help Members’ understanding;  

 
a) in response to a question about the costs of ACCESS pooling, Mrs Mings 

advised that the cost of management fees and administrative support were far 
outweighed by the savings achieved by pooling, in terms of economies of scale 
and being able to negotiate lower fees. Costs were shared by all eleven 
authorities in the pool and together were less than £100,000 per annum for 
each authority, a very small percentage of the total Pension Fund’s costs; and 
 

d) it was suggested that induction training for Superannuation Fund Committee 
Members should include ACCESS as this was a complex and specific area of 
work. This view was supported by the Chairman.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that:- 
 

a)   the content of the 2020-21 Superannuation Fund Draft Accounts and the 
Annual Report, the external auditor’s Draft Audit Findings Report and the 
position with regards to Governance and Audit Committee be noted;  

 
d)  the authorisation of the Annual Report, on receipt of the audit certificate, be 

delegated to the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Corporate Director of Finance, and that, once the report is authorised, the 
Report and Accounts be published to the Kent Pension Fund website; and   

 
f)  the updated Fund policies be approved. 

 
47. Date of next meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 1 
December 2021, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
48. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
The committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE  
 (where access remains restricted)  

 
 



 

3 

49. Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Beliefs Survey results and next 
steps  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr English presented a series of slides which set out the context, purpose and 
findings of the ESG beliefs survey (to which all Members of the committee had responded) 
and suggested next steps. Members debated the issues covered by the survey and 
discussed what the next steps should be. 
 
2. The Chairman thanked Mr English for the fullness and clarity of the information set 
out in the slide presentation and thanked the committee for a thorough debate.  
 
3. The committee RESOLVED to note the results of the ESG Beliefs Survey set out in 

the presentation and agreed its next steps. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


